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February 26, 2025

Anne Arundel County

Department of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, MD. 21401

RE: 4812 Avery Road, Shady Side, MD
Hopkins Cove, Part of Lots 3 and 4
Variance Application — Explanatory Letter

To Whom it May Concern:

Please find submitted herewith the variance application and associated required
submittal materials requesting a variance to 1) permit a new home to have less setbacks
than permitted per Article 18-4-501 for an R1 zoned lot, to 2) permit a new deck to have
less setbacks than permitted per Article 18-2-301(d), and 3) permit a lot to exceed
maximum coverage by structures for an R1 zoned lot per Article 18-4-501.

The site is identified as 4812 Avery Road in Shady Side. This site is a 5,071 square foot
lot zoned R1. The site is located entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
designation LDA. The site is currently vacant and 100% wooded. This lot is a corner lot
such that the eastern and northern lot lines front Avery Road (an existing 30” public
right-of-way improved with 15’ of paving). The site contains approximately 768 sf of
non-tidal wetlands and 3,619 sf of 25’ buffer to non-tidal wetlands.

The proposed development consists of building one (1) single-family home with a
driveway, sidewalk and a deck, stormwater management, a private well with in an
easement on the adjacent lot and a public grinder pump onsite. A grading permit has
been applied for under G02020267. Calculations for existing and proposed lot coverage
for Critical area as well as Structural Coverage computations are provided on the site
plans and a brief description is below:

The permitted lot coverage in the critical area for a lot that is 0-8,000 square feet
and created before December 1, 1985 is 25% + 500 which is 1,768 sf.

The proposed lot coverage in the critical area for the site is 1,692 sf, which is less
than the permitted lot coverage for Critical area.

The permitted structural coverage (House and Deck) for a lot in an R1 zoning
district is 25% which is 1,268 sf.

The proposed structural coverage for the R1 zoning district for the site is 1,477
sf, which is more than allowed in an R1 zoning district.



1. R1 Zoning Setbacks per Article 18-4-501

The applicant is first seeking a variance to permit the new house to have less front, rear
and side yard setbacks than what is permitted per Article 18-4-501. The lot is a small lot
on the corner of Avery Road such that the dimensions of the lot are 60.41’ x 84.71’.
Implementing the building restrictions lines per Code leaves a buildable area of 5.24’ x
9.20’ such that there is no viable buildable area without relief from the R1 setbacks. The
proposed house is a modest house that fits in with the neighborhood and does not
exceed its permitted lot coverage for the Critical Area.

Setback Required Setback Proposed Setback | Variance Requested
Front 40’ 20.00° 20.00’
Rear 35’ 27.20 7.80°
Corner Side (E) 40 17.20° 22.80
Side (W) [ 15’ 7.00' 8.00'

Per Article 18-16-05, we feel this variance request for R1 zoning setbacks should be
supported based on the following justifications:

Due to unique physical conditions such as narrowness and shallowness of the lot,
60.41" x 84.71’, there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in
conformance with the R1 setbacks as they leave a buildable area of 5.24’ x 9.20’,
barely enough space to build a shed, let alone a single family dwelling such that
there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with
this article.

Unnecessary hardship and practical difficulties would fall upon the owner if this
variance request was denied as a variance would be required for any
construction on this legally buildable lot as the buildable area is not large enough
to accommodate a single-family dwelling of any size.

This lot is considered to have unique physical conditions such as exceptional
topography, conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness, due to the lot being very small for an R1
zoned lot as it is only 5,071 sf with a width of 60.41’. A typical R1 Lot is a
minimum of 40,000 sf. with a minimum width of 125’. Therefore, this lot is
grossly undersized for the R1 zoning district. Due to these unique physical
conditions such as narrowness and shallowness of the lot, 60.41’ x 84.71’, there
is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in conformance with the R1
setbacks as they leave a buildable area of 5.24’ x 9.20’, barely enough space to
build a shed, let alone a single family dwelling such that there is no reasonable
possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with the R1 Zoning Code.
This development does meet the clearing restrictions and lot coverage
designated by the Critical Area Regulations for an LDA lot.




We feel that denial of the variance will deprive the applicant of the rights
commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the neighborhood as there are
other lots on Avery Road that do not meet the R1 setbacks, such as 4807 Avery
Road (4867 Avery Road stated in the variance decision) which was granted a
variance to setbacks under 2013-0156-V in 2013.

Granting this variance will not confer on the applicant any special privileges that
would be denied to other lands within the County Critical Area as this variance is
not for conformance with critical area regulations, this site meets the clearing
and lot coverage permitted in the critical area regulations. This variance request
is for a zoning setback variance unrelated to the critical area. However, it should
be noted that the lots / parcels in this neighborhood, especially on the north side
of Avery Road are older and varying sizes and quite a few do not meet current R1
setbacks as they were built prior to the zoning code (ranging from 1840-1965).
The most current house built in 2013 was granted a variance to setbacks 2013-
0156-V such that granting this variance would not confer any special privileges
on the applicant.

This variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are a
result of actions by the applicant as these lots are legally buildable lots that were
created by a record plat recorded in 1931 and deeded out as lots, long before
implementation of the County’s first Zoning Ordinance. Once zoning setbacks
came about, this small lot was left with no real buildable area.

Granting this variance will not adversely affect water quality, impact fish,
wildlife, or plant habitat in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area as the site will be
providing stormwater management onsite which will enhance the water quality
and mitigation for clearing within the LDA and disturbance to the wetlands and
their buffer will be provided on and offsite. Additionally, this site is not located
within a Sensitive Species Area.

It is not applicable to maximize the distance between the bog and each structure
as this development is not within a bog area or a bog drainage area.

We feel this development does confirm with the general purpose and intent of
the County’s Zoning Code, Critical Area Regulations and Natural Resources
Article § 8-1808 especially since these are not newly proposed lots asking for
relief, but these are lots that existed as legally buildable lots prior to the County’s
first Zoning Ordinance. Once the R1 setbacks were implemented, this legally
buildable lot had no reasonable buildable area which is why relief is being
requested.

A grading permit has been applied for (G02020267) and we have implemented
site planning alternatives such as providing stormwater management in
accordance with the State Stormwater Management Manual, minimizing the



footprint of the house and placing the house as close to the road as possible to
minimize lot coverage by the driveway.

We feel this is the minimum relief necessary to afford relief given the fact that
this small lot is legally buildable and was created long before implementation of
the County’s first Zoning Ordinance and adhering to the R1 setbacks there is no
way to develop this lot with strict conformance to the zoning code given the
setbacks leave a buildable area of 5.24’ x 9.20’, which is not reasonable for a
home. Additionally, the owner and his significant other will be combining their
two households into this proposed house. Both of their current homes are quite
larger than this proposed house such that they are downsizing considerably.
Furthermore, it will be a family of five (5) living in the house as they have three
(3) children between them (11 and 2 young teenagers) such that they will need
their own rooms. The proposed home has four (4) bedrooms and two (2)
bathrooms on the second floor and the first floor proposes your typical great
room, kitchen, dining room and office. The office is a necessity for this family as
one works at the FDA and the other is a teacher and they often bring work home
such that they need a dedicated workspace. This office also provides a
homework/study space for the three (3) kids. None of the rooms are overly
sized but are just large enough to accommodate a family of five (5) comfortably.
Although disapproved of by the kids, the three (3) bedrooms on the second floor
(other than the master) have standard closets and not walk-in closets and they
all will share one (1) bathroom versus having private bathrooms or even one (1)
additional bathroom to share between the three (3) such that the owners are
not proposing a lavish house with an excessive amount of non-essential
amenities. We feel this house size is the minimum relief necessary as the
proposed house is sufficiently sized for a combined family of five (5) to live
comfortably and is not exceeding what is reasonable or appropriate for a family
of five (5). Furthermore, while the house size is appropriate for their present-
day life as a family of five (5), the proposed house also offers a piece of mind for
the future as both owners are cancer survivors (diagnosed within the last three
(3) years) and are currently in remission. The office space on the first floor
provides an option to be become a first-floor bedroom should one of them
become ill again and require in-home care. In addition, both owners have
elderly parents and the proposed home allows for the possibility of their elderly
parents to live with them in the future if need be.

The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood
as the lot sizes in the neighborhood vary in size as do the existing houses, some
houses are architecturally modern, while some are older with additions. The
proposed house is a modest house, a typical 2-story colonial with a garage and
does not exceed its permitted lot coverage or clearing for being within the
Critical Area.



e Granting this variance will not impair the use or development of adjacent
property as the new home, even with reduced setbacks will not be very close to
adjacent existing homes, the adjacent home to the west will still be 85" away.
Additionally, this development proposes a clear sight triangle easement at the
corner of Avery Road as to not impair sight visibility for drivers, this will actually
benefit the neighborhood as the corner is currently wooded and will be cleared
(and be required to remain clear) with this permit for better visibility.

e Reducing the forest cover in the LDA has been minimized as much as possible
but given this lot it is 100% wooded and very small, this development does
propose to clear 5,036 sf in the LDA, which is less than the allowable clearing in
the LDA. However, mitigation is proposed for the clearing within the LDA, onsite
and disturbance to the wetlands and their buffer which was provided to MDE via
a feein lieu.

e We feel this development meets the clearing amounts acceptable to the Critical
Area LDA for lots created before December 1, 1985, that are less than one-half
acre, which cannot exceed 6,534 sf. This development is clearing 5,036 sf which
is less than permitted and the clearing proposed is the minimum amount
necessary to accommodate a house, driveway, sidewalk, deck, grinder pump and
a reasonable amount of yard. Replanting mitigation is proposed for clearing
within the LDA, onsite and disturbance to the wetlands and their buffer which
was provided to MDE via a fee in lieu.

e Granting this variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare as all
proposed development will occur onsite with the exception of the private well
which will be offsite in a private easement granted by the neighbor. This
development will provide a clear sight triangle easement at the corner of Avery
Road which will be beneficial to the drivers in the neighborhood.

2. Deck Setbacks per Article 18-4-501 & 18-2-301(d)

The applicant is seeking a second variance to permit the new deck (20’ x 15" including
stairs) to have less rear and side yard setbacks than what is permitted per Article 18-4-
501 & 18-2-301(d). The lot is a small lot on the corner of Avery Road such that the
dimensions of the lot are 60.41’ x 84.71’. Implementing the building restrictions lines
per Code leaves a buildable area of 5.24’ x 9.20’ such that there is no viable buildable
area for a house, let alone a deck, without relief. The side setbacks for a deck are the
same as a house per Article 18-4-501 and the rear setbacks for a deck are stated in 18-2-
301(d) where it states a deck attached to a dwelling unit may project no more than 10’
into a rear setback so long as the deck is located at least 3’ from the lot line. The
required and proposed setbacks are as follows:



Setback Required Setback Proposed Variance Requested l

Setback !

Rear 35’ per 18-4-501 14.17 20.83’ per 18-4-501 ‘

25’ per 18-2-301(d) 10.83 per 18-2-301(d) |

Corner Side (E) 40’ 33.46' 6.54’ '
Side (W) 15’ 7.08’ 7.92'

Per Article 18-16-05, we feel this variance request for deck setbacks should be
supported based on the following justifications:

Due to unique physical conditions such as narrowness and shallowness of the lot,
60.41’ x 84.71’, there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot with a
single family dwelling, let alone a deck, in conformance with the setbacks as they
leave a buildable area of 5.24’ x 9.20’, barely enough space to build a shed, let
alone a single family dwelling or a deck such that there is no reasonable
possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with this article.

Unnecessary hardship and practical difficulties would fali upon the owner if this
variance request was denied as a variance would be required for any
construction on this legally buildable lot as the buildable area is not large enough
to accommodate a single-family dwelling of any size or even a deck.
Additionally, while decks are not essential to a home, they are a sought-after
feature for homeowners as they provide outdoor living space for relaxing,
entertaining or enjoying nature as well as they provide an aesthetic appeal.
Furthermore, decks are not considered lot coverage in the critical area, and a
variance to allow a deck will deter a future owner from installing a patio that
would create additional lot coverage in the critical area, this development does
meet the clearing restrictions and lot coverage designated by the Critical Area
Regulations for an LDA lot.

This lot is considered to have unique physical conditions such as exceptional
topography, conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness, due to the lot being very small for an R1
zoned lot that is only 5,071 sf and 60.41" wide. A typical R1 Lot is a minimum of
40,000 sf. with a minimum width of 125°. Therefore, this lot is grossly under
sized for the R1 zoning district. Due to these unique physical conditions such as
narrowness and shallowness of the lot, 60.41’ x 84.71’, there is no reasonable
possibility of developing the lot with a single family dwelling, let alone a deck, in
conformance with the setbacks as they leave a buildable area of 5.24’ x 9.20’,
barely enough space to build a shed, let alone a single family dwelling or a deck
such that there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict
conformance with the Zoning Code. Allowing an open deck now would eliminate
the need for any future owners to build a patio which would be considered lot
coverage in the critical area and would create additional runoff. Therefore, we



feel allowing a deck will eliminate the possibility of a future patio especially since
decks are less intrusive than a patio to the environment.

We feel that denial of the variance will deprive the applicant of the rights
commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the neighborhood as there are
at least two lots across the street that have decks on their waterfronts that
either do not meet the front or the side yards setbacks for R1.

Granting this variance will not confer on the applicant any special privileges that
would be denied by COMAR, Title 27, the County's critical area program to other
lands or structures within the County critical area, or the County's bog protection
program to other lands or structures within a bog protection area as this site
meets the clearing and lot coverage permitted in the critical area regulations,
this site is not with in the Bog Area. This variance request is for a zoning setback
variance for a deck which is unrelated to the critical area or bog. However, it
should be noted that the lots / parcels in this neighborhood especially on the
north side of Avery Road are older and varying sizes and quite a few do not meet
current R1 setbacks as they were built prior to the zoning code (ranging from
1840-1965). The most current house built in 2013 was granted a variance to
setbacks 2013-0156-V such that granting this variance would not confer any
special privileges on the applicant.

This variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are a
result of actions by the applicant as these lots are legally buildable lots that were
created by a record plat recorded in 1931 and deeded out as lots, long before
implementation of the County’s first Zoning Ordinance. Once zoning setbacks
came about, this small lot was left with no real buildable area for a house or
deck.

Granting this variance will not adversely affect water quality, impact fish,
wildlife, or plant habitat in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area as the site will be
providing stormwater management onsite which will enhance the water quality
and mitigation for clearing within the LDA and disturbance to the wetland/buffer
will be provided on and offsite. Additionally, this site is not located within a
Sensitive Species Area. Furthermore, a deck is not considered lot coverage in the
critical area, and a deck allows the water to flow through it versus a patio which
would create lot coverage in the critical area and create additional runoff.

It is not applicable to maximize the distance between the bog and each structure
as this development is not within a bog area or a bog drainage area.

We feel this development does confirm with the general purpose and intent of
the County’s Zoning Code, Critical Area Regulations and Natural Resources
Article § 8-1808 especially since this is not a proposed lot asking for relief, but
these are lots that existed as legally buildable lots prior to the County’s first



Zoning Ordinance. Once the setbacks were implemented, this legally buildable
lot had no reasonable buildable area for a home or a deck which is why relief is
being requested.

A grading permit has been applied for (G02020267) and we have implemented
site planning alternatives such as providing stormwater management in
accordance with the State Stormwater Management Manual, minimizing the
footprint of the house and deck and placing the house as close to the road as
possible to minimize lot coverage by the driveway. Additionally, the proposed
deck is 20’ x 15’ including the stairs such that it is wider versus longer as to not
further encroach in the rear setback further. The deck also allows water to drain
through it versus a patio will would not and would create additional lot coverage
in the critical area and additional runoff.

We feel this is the minimum relief necessary to afford relief and allow the
owners a small amenity given the fact that this small lot was created long before
implementation of the County’s first Zoning Ordinance. Once the zoning
setbacks were implemented, this small lot was left no real buildable area for a
house or a deck. Additionally, the proposed deck is 20’ x 15’ including the stairs
such that it is wider versus longer as to not further encroach in the rear setback.
Furthermore, the deck is still 14.17’ from the rear property line which far
exceeds the “at least 3’ from the lot line” per code. Additionally, the owner and
his significant other will be combining their two households into this proposed
house along with their combined three (3) children (11 and 2 young teenagers),
for a family of five (5). The proposed deck is not excessive in size but is sized to a
accommodate a family of five (5) comfortably. A traditional 6-seat rectangular
table generally needs a minimum 8’x10’ clearance for a table, chairs and walking.
The deck size supports a table of this size as well as provides a safe distance for a
grill such that proposed setbacks for the deck are the minimum relief necessary
to support a deck of this size for a family of five (5).

The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood
as just about all of the houses in the neighborhood have amenities such as decks,
pools, patios, detached garages, etc. The proposed deck is relatively small, 20’
15’ including the stairs, and not excessive for the lot/house.

Granting this variance will not impair the use or development of adjacent
property as the proposed deck the deck is still 7.08" from the side lot line and
14.17’ from the rear property line which far exceeds the “at least 3’ from the lot
line” per code.

Reducing the forest cover in the LDA has been minimized as much as possible
but given this lot it is 100% wooded and very small this development does
propose to clear 5,036 sf in the LDA. The small area of the deck wouid still need
to be cleared for grading and house construction. However, mitigation is



proposed for the clearing within the LDA, onsite and disturbance to the wetlands
and their buffer which was provided to MDE via a fee in lieu.

e We feel this development meets the clearing amounts acceptable to the Critical
Area LDA for lots created before December 1, 1985, that are less than one-half
acre, which cannot exceed 6,534 sf. This development is clearing 5,036 sf which
is less than permitted. Though a deck is not considered essential to a home, this
small area would still need to be cleared for grading and house construction.
Replanting mitigation is proposed for the clearing within the LDA, onsite and
disturbance to the wetlands and their buffer which was provided to MDE via a
fee in lieu.

e Granting this variance will not be detrimental to public welfare as this deck is
private, on a private lot and it will not encroach any lot lines or right-of-way
lines.

3. Maximum Coverage by Structures per Article 18-4-501

The applicant is seeking a third variance to exceed the maximum coverage by structures
per Article 18-4-501 for an R1 lot. This lot is a small lot, under sized for an R1 zoned lot,
on the corner of Avery Road with an area of 5,071 sf, when minimum lot size for R1 is
40,000 sf. Per Article 18-4-501, the maximum coverage by structures is 25% which
equals to 1,268 sf. This is less than that allowed per the critical area code, which is
unusual as normally the critical area code is more restrictive than the zoning code, but
in this case with the lot so undersized, the zoning code is more restrictive. The
proposed coverage by structures is 1,477 sf. which includes:

House 1,260 Sf.
Deck 217 sf.
Total Structural Lot Coverage 1,477 sf. Or 29.12%

Per Article 18-16-05, we feel this variance request to exceed the maximum coverage by
structures should be supported based on the following justifications:

¢ Due to unique physical conditions such as narrowness and shallowness of the lot,
the lot is only 5,071 sf. A typical R1 Lot is minimum of 40,000 sf. Therefore, this
lot is grossly under sized for the R1 zoning district. Considering the Coverage by
Structures is a percentage of the lot size this makes the allowable coverage by
structures also grossly under what should be allowed for a lot of this size, this lot
is more comparable to an R5 lot in which 40% is allowed for structural coverage.
Therefore, we feel that based on this information the variance to structural
coverage is warranted as the coverage of 29.12% would be conforming for a lot
of this size.



Unnecessary hardship and practical difficulties would fall upon the owner if this
variance request was denied as it is unusual to find a lot this small in an R1 Zone
and to find that the zoning code is more restrictive that the critical area code.
The critical area code makes exceptions for smaller lots like this, yet the zoning
code does not which makes this lot difficult to develop by adhering to the
allowable coverage by structures.

This lot is considered to have unique physical conditions such as exceptional
topography, conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness, due to the lot being very small for an R1
zoned lot of only 5071 sf and 60.41” wide. A typical R1 lot is a minimum of
40,000 sf. with a minimum width of 125’. Therefore, this lot is grossly under
sized for the R1 zoning district. Considering the Coverage by Structures is a
percentage of the lot size, this makes the allowable coverage by structures also
grossly under what should be allowed for a lot of this size, this lot is more
comparable to an R5 lot in which 40% is allowed for structural coverage.
Therefore, we feel that based on this information the variance to structural
coverage is warranted as the coverage of 29.12% would be conforming for a lot
of this size.

We feel that denial of the variance will deprive the applicant of the rights
commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the neighborhood as there are
other lots on Avery Road that are undersized for R1 zoning and may not meet
the Lot Coverage by Structures if they were to have to check their Structural Lot
coverage today.

Granting this variance will not confer on the applicant any special privileges that
would be denied to other lands within the County Critical Area as this variance is
not for conformance with critical area regulations as this site meets the clearing
and lot coverage permitted in the critical area regulations. This variance request
is for Structural Lot Coverage per the Zoning Code, a variance unrelated to the
critical area. However, it should be noted that the lots / parcels in this
neighborhood especially on the north side of Avery Road are older and varying
sizes and quite a few do not meet current R1 lot size, setbacks and probably not
the structural lot coverage either as they were built prior to the zoning code
(ranging from 1840-1965). The most current house built in 2014 was granted a
variance to setbacks, and greater lot coverage by structures, 2013-0156-V such
that granting this variance would not confer any special privileges on the
applicant.

This variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are a
result of actions by the applicant as these lots are legally buildable lots that were
created by a record plat recorded in 1931 and deeded out as lots, long before
implementation of the County’s first Zoning Ordinance.



Granting this variance will not adversely affect water quality, impact fish,
wildlife, or plant habitat in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area as the site will be
providing stormwater management onsite which will enhance the water quality
and mitigation for clearing within the LDA and disturbance to the wetland/buffer
will be provided on and offsite. Additionally, this site is not located within a
Sensitive Species Area.

It is not applicable to maximize the distance between the bog and each structure
as this development is not within a bog area or a bog drainage area.

We feel this development does confirm with the general purpose and intent of
the County’s Zoning Code, Critical Area Regulations and Natural Resources
Article § 8-1808 especially since this is not a proposed lot asking for relief, but
these are lots that existed as legally buildable lots prior to the County’s first
Zoning Ordinance. All Critical area codes are being met onsite which normally are
more restrictive than the Zoning code but due to the fact that this lot is
undersized for R1, the zoning code is more restrictive and limiting the lot more
than the Critical area code that is better suited for smaller lots as the Critical
area code has requirements for Lot Coverage based on the Actual lot size and
not the size the lot should be.

A grading permit has been applied for (G02020267) and we have implemented
site planning alternatives such as providing stormwater management in
accordance with the State Stormwater Management Manual, minimizing the
footprint of the house and deck and placing the house as close to the road as
possible to minimize lot coverage by the driveway. Additionally, the proposed
deck is 20’ x 15’ including the stairs such that it is wider versus longer as to not
further encroach in the rear setback further. If the deck was a patio, a variance
to the critical area lot coverage would be required instead of a variance for
structural lot coverage by zoning. We feel that although the deck increases the
structural lot coverage per zoning, it reduces the critical area lot coverage by
allowing water to drain through versus a patio that would create additional

runoff.

We feel this is the minimum relief necessary to afford relief and allow the
owners a small amenity given the fact that this small lot was created long before
implementation of the County’s first Zoning Ordinance. Once the zoning
setbacks were implemented, this small lot was left no real buildable area for a
house or a deck. Additionally, the proposed deck is 20’ x 15’ including the stairs
which we feel is a reasonable size for a deck. Additionally, the owner and his
significant other will be combining their two households into this proposed
house. Both current homes are quite larger than this proposed house such that
they are downsizing considerably. Furthermore, it will be a family of five (5)
living in the house as they have three (3} children between them (11 and 2 young
teenagers) such that they will need their own rooms. The proposed home and



deck size are not overly sized but are just large enough to accommodate a family
of five (5) comfortably and the owners are not proposing an excessive amount of
non-essential amenities such that the extra 209 sf of lot coverage (for a total of
1,477 sf. or 29.12%) is the minimum relief necessary to support a family of this
size comfortably.

e The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood
as just about all of the houses in the neighborhood have amenities such as decks,
pools, patios, detached garages, etc. The proposed deck is relatively small, 20’
15’ including the stairs, and not excessive for the lot/house.

e Granting this variance will not impair the use or development of adjacent
property as the proposed deck the deck is still 7.08’ from the side lot line and
14.17’ from the rear property line which far exceeds the “at least 3’ from the lot
line” per code.

s Reducing the forest cover in the LDA has been minimized as much as possible
but given this lot it is 100% wooded and very small this development does
propose to clear 5,036 sf in the LDA. The small area of the deck would still need
to be cleared for grading and house construction. However, mitigation is
proposed for the clearing within the LDA, onsite and disturbance to the wetlands
and their buffer which was provided to MDE via a fee in lieu.

e We feel this development meets the clearing amounts acceptable to the Critical
Area LDA for lots created before December 1, 1985 that are less than one-half
acre, which cannot exceed 6,534 sf. This development is clearing 5,036 sf which
is less than permitted. Though a deck is not considered essential to a home, this
small area would still need to be cleared for grading and house construction.
Replanting mitigation is proposed for the clearing within the LDA, onsite and
disturbance to the wetlands and their buffer which was provided to MDE via a
fee in Lieu.

e Granting this variance will not be detrimental to public welfare as this deck is
private, on a private lot and it will not encroach any lot lines or right-of-way
lines.

A Pre-File was submitted and comments were generated on 2/14/25. A point-by-point
response to those comments are as follows:

Comment 1: The Critical Area Team commented that they have no objection to the
setback variance, however, based on the fact that the majority of the lot
is wetland or wetland buffer, the applicant must be able to address all
SWM and environmental regulations in order to obtain a permit. Since
both of these factors could require the applicant to reduce the size of the



Response:

Comment 2:

Response:

Comment 3:

Response:

structure/coverage on site, the variance requests could be considered
premature at this time.

Acknowledged. SWM has been addressed onsite and 1&P Engineering
has approved. Additionally, an MDE permit has been granted for the
disturbance.

The site plan will need to label the existing and proposed height of the
dwelling as well as the number of stories as this is required information.

This has been added to the variance plans.

The applicant should provide additional justification on how this house
size represents the minimum necessary as the letter simply states that it
is because the lot size is so small. The applicant should explore or explain
why a smaller dwelling would not represent the minimum necessary
relief.

Additional justification on how this house size represents the minimum
relief necessary has been added above in red to each of the three (3)
requested variances.

Calculations for critical area clearing and lot coverage are provided on the site plan.

A Critical Area report prepared by Wetland Solutions Inc. is included with this

application.

We respectfully submit that this legally buildable parcel would not be able to be
reasonably redeveloped without the relief requested.

Thank you for your consideration of this request and please do not hesitate to contact
me if you have any questions or if you require any additional information.

Sincerely,

Development Facilitators, Inc.

Candice Bateman
Project Manager

Cc: Steve Andraka, P.E., DFI
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LEGEND

PROPERTY LINES
ADJOINER PROPERTY LINES

MEAN HIGH WATER LINE et —
LDA
CRITICAL AREA LINES
NOT-CRITICAL AREA
SOILS LINES . .

GENERAL NOTES

oAl STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SUMMARY TABLE A O e, 12 AC 15071 SQ.FT.
Permit Number 602020267 — — - ' .
4 PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
Project N 4812 A Rd " "
SracureAddrers 1812 AZZZRd _ _ 5. THE SITE IS WITHIN THE CRITICAL AREA (LDA)
Structure City Shady Side Water Quality | yq,) 0.002 Permeable Pavement & Rain 6. THE SITE IS WITHIN THE FOLLOWING SENSITIVE AREAS:
state Maryland 6.1.  NON-TIDAL WETLANDS
igt‘;j‘g;;j'age — 20764 6.2.  NON-TIDAL WETLANDS 25' BUFFER
(Acres) 0.12 el e 0.002 Permeable Pavement & Rain 7. WATERSHED: WEST RIVER WATERHSHED
RCN - Pre Construction 77 ) Barmels 8. THE SITE IS NOT WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN AS SHOWN ON
RCN - Post Construction 77 . FIRM # 24003C0307F
RCN - Woods 7 Channel s s = o0 9. PLAT REFERENCE: P.B. 143, P. 524
;gt::e:;:j;e(rsz]; BN“TL’Z 4 e ) NIA NIA e Ml i Y 10. DEED REF: 7686 / 686 COORDINATES AND DIRECTIONS SHOWN
0 L6 “existing conditions”. HEREON ARE REFFERRED TO THE MARYLAND STATE PLANE
PE Addressed (see Note Qp has been addressed since the COORDINATE SYSTEM, NAD 83 AS DETERMINED FROM REAL TIME
2) 17" Overbank 1ood | (a0 NIA NIA T e e KINEMATIC SURVEYING AS BROADCAST BY THE LEICA SMARTNET
OEDTHUC s roecten e NETWORK.
Noted) 2131004 : ) ) 11. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE REFFERRED TO THE NORTH
USG5 12-Digit Huc Extreme Flood | (Q) NIA NIA P oot gt AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD 88), AS DETERMINED
STORMWATER REGULATION NOTE ’ ' BY R.T.K. G.P.S. OBSERVATIONS AS BROADCASTED BY THE LEICA
THIS PLAT OR GRADING PERMIT #G02020267 WAS REVIEWED SMARTNET NETWORK (GEOID18)
kﬁﬁiﬁ EMEHE STZC?I; l(\)/l WABFES%Q"\II'IA%NESMENI_ZI_OPRRAC%I;:OERSMV\\//\{,E\I:I'EFE 12. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ANNE
: ARUNDEL COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD
PROVIDED FOR THIS SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 16, DEVICE | IMPERVIOUS AREA| IMPERVIOLS | MPNORTH o DETAILS AND STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION
SEC. 4 AND THE FINAL PLAN ON FILE WITH THE OFFICE OF MDEBMP | MDEBMP | CONSTRUCTION DRAINAGE DRAININGTO | ACRES RESTORED COORD MD EAST COORD | {Cu.Ft.) (See
PLANNING AND ZONING. ESD TO THE MEP WAS ACHIEVED STORM _ ID STRU_NAME CLASS TYPE PURPOSE ON or OFF SITE| LAND USE | AREA (acres) | DEVICE (Sq.Ft.) (See Note 3) (NADS3- FT) (NADS3 - FT) Note 5) Maintenance Responsibility Comments SEPTEMBER 1988 AND THE 1994 MARYLAND STANDARDS ANO
THROUGH: DRAINAGE AREA 1A IS BEING ADDRESSED BY RAIN Rain Barrel (SWMP #1) E MIDW NEWD ON 0.011960514 521 429462 1453347 71{Individual Homeowner(Residential) SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
BARREL (M-1) (SWMP #1). DRAINAGE AREA 1B IS BEING Rain Barrel (SWMP #2) E MIDW NEWD ON 0.003420569 149 429455 1453384 35|Individual Homeowner 13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION
ADDRESSED BY RAIN BARREL (M_1) (SWMP #2) DRAINAGE AREA Rain Barrel (SWMP #3) E MIDW NEWD ON 0.013544536 590 429420 1453376 71 Ind!v!dual Homeowner OF HIS CONSTRUCTION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION BY THE OTHER
1C IS BEING ADDRESSED BY RAIN BARREL (M-1) (SWMP #3)_ Permeable Pavement (SWMP #4) E NDNR NEWD ON 0.009917355 432 550584 1427418 69|Individual Homeowner CONTRACTORS.
AR (QEE’(*SV'VD,\AP';)BE'NG ADDRESSED BY PERMEABLE 14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING AND
' REPLACING ANY EXISTING MAIN SIDEWALKS, DAMAGED OR
REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTE
1. WATER QUALITY (WQV) - DRAINAGE AREA 1A IS BEING SITE ANALYSIS
ADDRESSED BY RAIN BARREL (M-1) (SWMP #1). DRAINAGE AREA 1B 1 CUT: 150 CU. YARDS
IS BEING ADDRESSED BY RAIN BARREL (M-1) (SWMP #2). DRAINAGE - - -
AREA 1C IS BEING ADDRESSED BY RAIN BARREL (M-1) (SWMP #3). 2.FILL: 150 CU. YARDS 0 CU. YARDS SPOIL/BORROW
DRAINAGE AREA ID IS BEING ADDRESSED BY PERMEABLE 3. TOTAL AREA STRUCTURALLY STABILIZED IS 0.04 AC. /1,692 SQ.FT.
PAVEMENT (A-2) (SWMP #4). 4. TOTAL AREA VEGETATIVELY STABILIZED IS 0.11 AC. /4,805 SQ.FT.
5. TOTAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE IS 0.15 AC. /6,497 SQ.FT.
%.DgggggggEY\/RC/i\LlHI\éER(rEEEL\/()M—1 )ID(EO\l/wAAﬁG#E ) ADRREQN)\ % Eli R%ah#g 6. PREDOMINANT SOIL TYPES: SHADYOAK-ELKTON-URBAN LAND
- - COMPLEX, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES (D).
IS BEING ADDRESSED BY RAIN BARREL (M-1) (SWMP #2). DRAINAGE ’ (D)
AREA 1C IS BEING ADDRESSED BY RAIN BARREL (M-1) (SWMP #3).
DRAINAGE AREA ID IS BEING ADDRESSED BY PERMEABLE
PAVEMENT (A-2) (SWMP #4).
3. CHANNEL PROTECTION VOLUME (CPV) - CPV HAS BEEN
ADDRESSED SINCE THE REDUCED RCN FOR DEVELOPED
CONDITIONS AFTER IMPLEMENTING ESD'S REFLECTS EXISITING
CONDITIONS.
4. OVER BANK PROTECTION (QP) - QP HAS BEEN ADDRESSED
SINCE THE REDUCED RCN FOR DEVELOPED CONDITIONS AFTER
IMPLEMENTING ESD'S REFLECTS EXISITING CONDITIONS.
5. EXTREME FLOOD (QF) - QF IS NOT REQUIRED AS THERE IS NO
EVIDENCE OF FLOODING DOWNSTREAM.
OUTFALL STATEMENT
A FIELD INVESTIGATION OF THE OUTFALL WAS PERFORMED IN FEBRUARY, 2024 BY DFI
ENGINEERING.
THE SITE OUTFALL IS LOCATED ALONG THE EASTERN PROPERTY LINE. THE DRAINAGE
LEAVES THE SITE IN SHALLOW CONCENTRATED FASHION AND FLOWS OUT TO AVERY
ROAD (A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY). THE RUNOFF LEAVING THE SITE HAS BEEN REDUCED
FROM DEVELOPED CONDITIONS BACK TO EXISTING CONDITIONS. SINCE THE DRAINAGE INDEX OF SHEETS
OUTFALLS ON TO A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AND THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN PRE AND
POST DEVELOPMENT DISCHARGE IS 10% OR LESS THAN AN ANALYSIS OF THE SHEET DESCRIPTION
DOWNSTREAM CONVEYANCE SYSTEM IN NOT REQUIRED AND THE OUTFALL IS DEEMED
ADEQUATE. THE OUTFALL DOES NOT SHOW ANY EROSION AT THIS TIME, NOR WILL 1 COVER SHEET & LOCATION MAP
DOWNSTREAM FLOODING OR EROSION OCCUR AS A RESULT OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF
THIS SITE. 2 DRAINAGE AREA MAPS
3 EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS & SOILS MAP
4 DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT PLAN
& EXISTING/PROPOSED OVERLAY DETAIL
OWNER / DEVELOPER: REVISIONS "’ﬁign/edby: | COVER SHEET & LOCATION MAP
CMB 02/25 o £
AVERY GOODWIN DESIGNED date el Y peocRPTon ENGINEERS-SURVEYORS-PLANNERS Lt VARIANCE PLAN
2007 CASSIDY COURT ate - - pesaeIss4EcDES.. SHEET
POINT OF ROCKS DRAWN RS| 02125 CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS . 4812 AVERY ROAD
MARYLAND, 21777 date - 4 e HOPKINS COVE, PART OF LOT 3 AND LOT 4 1
240-446-8840 1127 BENFIELD BLVD, SUITE K . , N
CHECKED __CMB 02/25 MILLERSVILLE, MD 21108 . s, S ZONING R-1 OF
AVERYGOODWIN@HOTMAIL.COM date : g, 10 NS 4208 TAX MAP 69, BLOCK 11, PARCEL 604 4
RES 02/25 WWW.DFIENGINEERING.COM "PROFESS|0N/;L/<:/EFET’?=I'!)§|:;\N\ I\H\EI;EBY CERTIFY SCALE: AS SHOWN DATE: FEBRUARY, 2025
APPROVED Jato DEVELOPMENT FACILITATORS INC. 443-308-2100 FAX 443-308-2108 THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR ZIP CODE: 20764
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAS OF THE 7TH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND
DATE:06-17-2025."
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EXISTING DRAINAGE AREA TO SITE OUTFALLS
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@ DRAINAGE AREA "B" 8,344 SF./0.19 AC.
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SCALE: 1" = 60'
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PROPOSED DRAINAGE AREA TO SITE OUTFALL

SCALE: 1" =60'

RAINAGE AREA "2" 8,344 SF./0.19 AC.
(DRAINAGE AREA TO SITE OUTFALL)
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PROPOSED SITE DRAINAGE AREA

SCALE: 1" = 60'

DA. |AREA (ACRE)] CN |T.C. (HR)] CFS
1 0.12 85 0.10 |0.66

@DRAINAGE AREA "1" 5,071 SF./0.12 AC.

(SITE DRAINAGE AREA)

TIME OF CONCENTRATION CHART FOR DRAINAGE AREA "1"

EXISTING CONTOUR

LEGEND

PROPOSED CONTOUR @
LDA
CRITICAL AREA LINES - E— . —

NOT-CRITICAL AREA

ZONING LINES

NON-TIDAL WETLANDS WB

25' BUFFER

E 1453300

N 429,475

E 1453300

PROPOSED ESD SUB-DRAINAGE AREAS

WwB
E 1453425

Wa

EXISTING TREELINE
PROPOSED TREELINE

A B

TIME OF CONCENTRATION ._.

DRAINAGE AREA LIMITS

SOIL AREA LIMITS

NON-TIDAL WETLANDS

-

SCALE: 1" = 20'

ESD DA COMPUTATIONS

ESD SUB-DRAINAGE IMPERVIOUS | LANDSCAPE |DISCONNECT

PRACTICE AREA AREA AREA MET
@ RAIN BARRELS (M-1)-(SWMP #1) 521 SF./0.01 AC. 521 SF. 0 SF. NO
@ RAIN BARRELS (M-1)-(SWMP #2) 149 SF./0.003 AC. 149 SF. 0 SF. NO
@ RAIN BARRELS (M-1)-(SWMP #3) 590 SF./0.01 AC. 590 SF. 0 SF. NO

PERMEABLE PAVEMENT
@ (A-2)-(SWMP #4) 432 SF./0.01 AC. 432 SF. 0 SF. NO
@ REMAINING DRAINAGE AREA 3,379 SF./0.08 AC. 0 SF. 3,379 SF. NO
TOTAL DRAINAGE AREA 5,071 SF./0.12 AC. 1,692 SF. 3,379 SF. N/A

DRAINAGE AREA NOTES:

THE DRAINAGE AREA IS WITHIN CRITICAL AREA (LDA)

THE ENTIRE DRAINAGE AREA IS NOT WITHIN THE BOG
PROTECTION AREA.

CALL MISS UTILTY

SME(C)
EVC(A)

8ifi

TIME OF CONCENTRATION CHART FOR DRAINAGE AREA "A" SEGMENT _ | FLOW TYPE [ LenegTH | sLope | " OR 81 1
SEGMENT | FLOW TYPE [ LEnGTH [ stopE [ ™ A-B SHALLOW CONCENTRATE 61 1.23% 0.13 THE ENTIRE DRAINAGE AREA IS IN ZONING R1
S — e — £ g 5 - o ' BEFORE YOU DIG! =

OWNER / DEVELOPER: REVISIONS DRAINAGE AREA MAPS
AVERY GOODWIN DESIGNED __CMB 02/25 1 pate | BY DESCRIPTION
2007 CASSIDY COURT date ENGINEERS-SURVEYORS-PLANNERS VARIANCE PLAN SHEET
POINT OF ROCKS DRAWN RS 02/25 CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS 4812 AVERY ROAD
MARYLAND, 21777 date 1-97 BUSINESS PARK HOPKINS COVE, PART OF LOT 3 AND LOT 4 2
240-446-8840 1127 BENFIELD BLVD, SUITE K ’

CHECKED __CMB 02125 MILLERSVILLE, MD 21108 ZONING R-1 OF
AVERYGOODWIN@HOTMAIL.COM date ’ TAX MAP 69, BLOCK 11, PARCEL 604 4

RES 02/25 WWW.DFIENGINEERING.COM "PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION. | HEREBY CERTIFY SCALE: AS SHOWN DATE: FEBRUARY, 2025
APPROVED Jato DEVELOPMENT FACILITATORS INC. 443-308-2100 FAX 443-308-2108 ZE’SESCESEBB%CE?XESTTSHVA”FFEJ’Z‘%Z’*SEBC%ESED ZIP CODE: 20764
PROFECSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS O TrE 7TH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND
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2018 VEGETATIVE ESTABLISHMENT
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LEGEND FOLLOWING INITIAL SOIL DISTURBANCES OR REDISTURBANCE, PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY STABILIZATION SHALL BE E. SECURING STRAW MULCH: STRAW MULCH SHALL BE SECURED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING MULCH APPLICATION TO
COMPLETED WITHIN THREE CALENDAR DAYS FOR THE SURFACE OF ALL PERIMETER CONTROLS, DIKES, SWALES, MINIMIZE MOVEMENT BY WIND OR WATER. THE FOLLOWING METHODS ARE PERMITTED:
- DITCHES, PERIMETER SLOPES, AND ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 3 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL (3:1) AND SEVEN DAYS
EXISTING CONTOUR e FOR ALL OTHER DISTURBED OR GRADED AREAS ON THE PROJECT SITE. . USE A MULCH-ANCHORING TOOL WHICH IS DESIGNED TO PUNCH AND ANCHOR MULCH INTO THE SOIL SURFACE TO A
MINIMUM DEPTH OF 2 INCHES. THIS IS THE MOST EFFECTIVE METHOD FOR SECURING MULCH, HOWEVER, IT IS
EXISTING TREELINE 1. PERMANENT SEEDING: LIMITED TO RELATIVELY FLAT AREAS WHERE EQUIPMENT CAN OPERATE SAFELY.
Il. WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER MAY BE USED FOR ANCHORING STRAW. APPLY THE FIBER BINDER AT A NET DRY WEIGHT
EXISTING SOIL BORING s A. SOIL TESTS: LIME AND FERTILIZER WILL BE APPLIED PER SOIL TESTS RESULTS FOR SITES GREATER THAN 5 ACRES. OF 750 POUNDS PER ACRE. IF MIXED WITH WATER, USE 50 POUNDS OF WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER PER 100 GALLONS
SOIL TESTS WILL BE DONE AT COMPLETION OF INITIAL ROUGH GRADING OR AS RECOMMENDED BY THE SEDIMENT OF WATER.
AREA TO BE PROTECTED CONTROL INSPECTOR. RATES AND ANALYSES WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE GRADING INSPECTOR AS WELL AS THE IIl. LIQUID BINDERS MAY BE USED. APPLY AT HIGHER RATES AT THE EDGES WHERE WIND CATCHES MULCH, SUCH AS IN
FROM DEVELOPMENT m CONTRACTOR. VALLEYS AND ON CRESTS OF SLOPES. THE REMAINDER OF THE AREA SHOULD APPEAR UNIFORM AFTER BINDER
APPLICATION. BINDERS LISTED IN THE 2011 MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND
BUILDABLE AREA :] OCCURRENCE OF ACID SULFATE SOILS (GRAYISH BLACK COLOR) WILL REQUIRE COVERING WITH A MINIMUM OF 12 SEDIMENT CONTROL OR APPROVED EQUAL SHALL BE APPLIED AT RATES RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURERS.
INCHES OF CLEAN SOIL WITH 6 INCHES MINIMUM CAPPING OF TOP SOIL. NO STOCKPILING OF MATERIAL IS ALLOWED. IF IV. LIGHTWEIGHT PLASTIC NETTING MAY BE USED TO SECURE MULCH. THE NETTING WILL BE STAPLED TO THE GROUND
__ NEEDED, SOIL TESTS SHOULD BE DONE BEFORE AND AFTER A 6-WEEK INCUBATION PERIOD TO ALLOW OXIDATION OF ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
EXISTING 'B/D' TYPE SOILS X\ SULFATES.
L 2. TEMPORARY SEEDING:
THE MINIMUM SOIL CONDITIONS REQUIRED FOR PERMANENT VEGETATIVE ESTABLISHMENT ARE: LIME: 100 POUNDS OF DOLOMITIC LIMESTONE PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET.
SME(C) FERTILIZER: 15 POUNDS OF 10-10-10 PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET.
SOIL AREA LIMITS " EVE(A) A. SOIL PH SHALL BE BETWEEN 6.0 AND 7.0. SEED: PERENNIAL RYE - 0.92 POUNDS PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET (FEBRUARY 1 THROUGH APRIL 30 OR AUGUST 15
(A) B. SOLUBLE SALTS SHALL BE LESS THAN 500 PARTS PER MILLION (PPM). THROUGH OCTOBER 31).
C. THE SOIL SHALL CONTAIN LESS THAN 40% CLAY BUT ENOUGH FINE GRAINED MATERIAL (> 30% SILT PLUS CLAY) TO MILLET - 0.92 POUNDS PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET (MAY 1 THROUGH AUGUST 15).
NON-TIDAL WETLANDS EX STRUG S . _ PROVIDE THE CAPACITY TO HOLD A MODERATE AMOUNT OF MOISTURE. AN EXCEPTION IS IF LOVEGRASS OR MULCH: SAME AS 1 D AND E ABOVE.
TO REMAN \ “ |/ 3 m— SSB SERECIA LESPEDEZA IS TO BE PLANTED, THEN A SANDY SOIL (< 30% SILT PLUS CLAY) WOULD BE ACCEPTABLE.
5 % \ \ 7 S D. SOIL SHALL CONTAIN 1.5% MINIMUM ORGANIC MATTER BY WEIGHT. 3. NO FILLS MAY BE PLACED ON FROZEN GROUND. ALL FILL IS TO BE PLACED IN APPROXIMATELY HORIZONTAL LAYERS,
NON-TIDAL WETLANDS —WB —WB— q‘ e E. SOIL MUST CONTAIN SUFFICIENT PORE SPACE TO PERMIT ADEQUATE ROOT PENETRATION. EACH
25' BUFFER ‘ = F. IF THESE CONDITIONS CANNOT BE MET BY SOILS ON SITE, ADDING TOPSOIL IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAYER HAVING A LOOSE THICKNESS OF NOT MORE THAN 8 INCHES. ALL COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE IN
EXISTING FORCE MAIN M \ % \ A STANDARD AND SPECIFICATION FOR SOIL PREPARATION, TOPSOILING AND SOIL AMENDMENTS FROM THE 2011 ACCORDANCE TO
N \ ol ‘ | MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL OR AMENDMENTS MADE ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION AS WELL AS THE AA COUNTY DESIGN
25' BUFFER TO 15% SLOPES . SSC A > h \ PRRS AS RECOMMENDED BY A CERTIFIED AGRONOMIST. MANUAL
, N ) % | \< / / / AND STANDARD DETAILS. FILLS FOR POND EMBANKMENTS SHALL BE COMPACTED AS PER MD-378 CONSTRUCTION
100"BUFFER TO TIDAL WATERS o | | 1 N EX. DRIVEWAY | , . B. SEEDBED PREPARATION: AREA TO BE SEEDED SHALL BE LOOSE AND FRIABLE TO A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 3-5 INCHES. SPECIFICATIONS. ALL OTHER FILLS SHALL BE COMPACTED SUFFICIENTLY SO AS TO BE STABLE AND PREVENT EROSION
‘ ) TO REMAIN | \ 1 S / THE TOP LAYER SHALL BE LOOSENED BY RAKING, DISKING OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE MEANS BEFORE SEEDING OCCURS. AND
X L) ‘ AU S 0T 2 : \ FOR SITES LESS THAN 5 ACRES, APPLY 100 POUNDS DOLOMITIC LIMESTONE AND 21 POUNDS OF 10-10-10 FERTILIZER SLIPPAGE.
Vi G i N \ e LAURIE TMORRISON . ! gERS1 '800 SSQUARE FEET. HARROW OR DISK LIME AND FERTILIZER INTO THE SOIL TO A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 3-5 INCHES o
TN AR ) g TIMOTHY, MORRISON \ N SLOPES FLATTER THAN 3:1. 4. PERMANENT SOD:
g saasieai s ) /%, \ ! 4815 IAERY ROAD ‘ LQJ‘T INSTALLATION OF SOD SHOULD FOLLOW PERMANENT SEEDING DATES. SEEDBED PREPARATION FOR SOD SHALL BE AS
& > o L/ / \ | SHADY $I0E, MD 2076 __AVERY GOODWIN C. SEEDING: APPLY 5-6 POUNDS PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF TALL FESCUE BETWEEN FEBRUARY 1 AND APRIL 30 OR NOTED IN
iy G . |\ TMAP. 69, BLK. 11 P. /4812 AWERY ROAD BETWEEN AUGUST 15 AND OCTOBER 31. APPLY SEED UNIFORMLY ON A MOIST FIRM SEEDBED WITH A CYCLONE SEEDER, SECTION (B) ABOVE. PERMANENT SOD IS TO BE TALL FESCUE, STATE APPROVED SOD; LIME AND FERTILIZER PER
s W s pa g @ TA #0vLdoo—01341240 HADY SIDE, MD 20764 CULTIPACKER SEEDER OR HYDROSEEDER (SLURRY INCLUDES SEEDS AND FERTILIZER, RECOMMENDED ON STEEP PERMANENT SEEDING SPECIFICATIONS AND LIGHTLY IRRIGATE SOIL PRIOR TO LAYING SOD. SOD IS TO BE LAID ON THE
\ KENNDrS R FLEURIET \ " & DEED: ‘Bdhi77 / 00745 , TMAP. 69 BLK. 11 P. 684 SLOPES ONLY). MAXIMUM SEED DEPTH SHOULD BE % INCH IN CLAYEY SOILS AND % INCH IN SANDY SOILS WHEN USING CONTOUR WITH ALL ENDS TIGHTLY ABUTTING. JOINTS ARE TO BE STAGGERED BETWEEN ROWS. WATER AND ROLL OR
SN A NNFTH R FLEURY N " *. WEH—T A 400" OF \m #07-000- 03052925 L EX.WELLTO, OTHER THAN THE HYDROSEEDER METHOD. IRRIGATE WHERE NECESSARY TO SUPPORT ADEQUATE GROWTH UNTIL TAMP SOD TO INSURE POSITIVE ROOT CONTACT WITH THE SOIL. ALL SLOPES STEEPER THAN 3:1, AS SHOWN, ARE TO BE
SER L FLEURIET] N | \ BAKIQOF LOT 3 AND/LoT 4% | IDEED: /07686 / 686 REMAIN s / VEGETATION IS FIRMLY ESTABLISHED. IF OTHER SEED MIXES ARE TO BE USED, SELECT FROM TABLE B3 AND B5 OF THE PERMANENTLY SODDED OR PROTECTED WITH AN APPROVED EROSION CONTROL NETTING. ADDITIONAL WATERING FOR
- 1% SHADY [SBE VD, 20D : TN | \ CONFINED). 2011 MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL. ESTABLISHMENT MAY BE REQUIRED. SOD IS NOT TO BE INSTALLED ON FROZEN GROUND. SOD SHALL NOT BE
. ) vap oo oE MD 2%‘ 64 J O 7Y (FRtD LOCATED) TRANSPLANTED WHEN MOISTURE CONTENT (DRY OR WET) AND/OR EXTREME TEMPERATURE MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction; /Anne Arundel County Date: 3/4/25
FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot # Section Corrections ]
69 604 B plo3 &4 Redesign ]
No Change ]
Non-Critical Area ]

*Complete Only Page 1

: 07-000-03052925
| Tax ID: [ General Project Information

[ Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | 4812 Avery Road ‘
| Project location/Address | 4812 Avery Road |
| City | Shady Side [Zip [ 20764 |

| Local case number | |

[ Applicant:  Lastname | Goodwin | First name Avery |

[ Company | |

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit X] Variance
Buffer Management Plan [] Rezoning []
Conditional Use ] Site Plan L]
Consistency Report L] Special Exception [ ]
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft ] Subdivision []
Grading Permit Other ]
Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:
Last name AACo Zoning Administration Section  Firgt name
Phone # 410-222-7437 Response from Commission Required By TBD

Fax # Hearing date TBD

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

Build 1 single family dwelling with driveway, deck, stormwater management, private well & grinder pump

Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer [ ] Growth Allocation L]
Grandfathered Lot H Buffer Exemption Area  [_|
Project Type (check all that apply)
Commercial L] Recreational ]
Consistency Report ] Redevelopment ]
Industrial [] Residential
Institutional ] Shore Erosion Control []
Mixed Use ] Water-Dependent Facility [_|
Other L]
SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft
Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area [ o945 | 6497 |
IDA Area =
LDA Area 0.12 5,071
RCA Area # of Lots Created
Total Area 0.12 5,071
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees 0.12 5,036 | Existing Lot Coverage 0 0
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees 0 0 New Lot Coverage 0.04 1,692
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees 0.12 5,036 Removed Lot Coverage 0 0
Total Lot Coverage 0.04 1,692

_—— e ———————

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance 0 0 Buffer Forest Clearing 0 0
Non-Buffer Disturbance 0 0 Mitigation 0 0
Variance Type Structure

Buffer ] Acc. Structure Addition [ ]
Forest Clearing ] Barn ]
HPA Impact L] Deck
Lot Coverage Dwelling
Expanded Buffer ] Dwelling Addition ]
Nontidal Wetlands  [] Garage K]
Setback Gazebo []
Steep Slopes ] Patio []
Other Deck Setbacks Pool |:|

Shed []

Other ]

Revised 12/14/2006



4812 Avery Road

Anne Arundel County, Maryland

WSSI #P.WSI10000733

Critical Area Report

January 29, 2025

Prepared for:

Avery Goodwin

2007 Cassidy Court

Point of Rocks, Maryland 21777

Prepared by:

e L D / ———

tud,es and Sclutions: \

a WEY% company

1131 Benfield Boulevard, Suite L
Millersville, MD 21108
Tel: 410-672-5990
Email: contactus@wetlands.com
www.wetlands.com




1. Introduction
The applicant proposes to construct a single-family residence, deck, driveway, public grinder pump, and

groundwater well at 4812 Avery Road, in Shady Side, Anne Arundel County, Maryland (Exhibit 1). The
property is identified as Hopkins Cove, Part of Lot 3 and Lot 4 on Tax Map 69, and is zoned R-1.

2. Project Description and Existing Site Conditions

The subject property covers 5,071 square feet (0.12 acres) of land, all of which is located within the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (critical area). The entire property is located within the limited development
area (LDA). Currently, the lot is comprised of a mowed/maintained field with scattered trees. The current
and proposed site conditions are depicted on Sheets 3 and 4 of the Variance Plan dated January 2025
(Attachment 1) and prepared by DFL.

The property currently does not contain any lot coverage. The project, as proposed, will increase the total
lot coverage to 1,692 square feet (33.36%) which is below the permitted lot coverage of 1,768 square feet.

According to the updated Anne Arundel County soil survey (Exhibit 2), one (1) soil type, Shadyoak-Elkton-
Urban land complex, 0 to 2 percent slopes (SrA), has been mapped on the property. This soil type is
classified as hydric.

3. Habitat Protection Areas
Non-tidal Wetlands

The limits of existing nontidal wetlands on the subject property are depicted on Sheet 3 of the Variance
Plan (Attachment 1). The surveyed limits of these wetlands were confirmed in the field by Cheryl Kerr and
Jeff Thompson of the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) on July 17, 2024. Construction of
the single-family residence, deck and driveway will permanently impact 769 square feet and 3,805 square
feet of emergent nontidal wetlands and the 25-foot buffer, respectively. In addition, installation of a
groundwater well and sewer connection will temporarily disturb 46 square feet of wetlands and 1,477
square feet of the 25-foot buffer. MDE issued Letter of Authorization #24-NT-0244/202461563 (Exhibit

3) on January 13, 2025 for these impacts.
Tidal Waters/Wetlands

There are no tidal waters or wetlands within the limits of the study area, therefore, no impacts to tidal waters
or wetlands are proposed.

100-foot Buffer and Expanded Buffer
A 100-foot buffer and expanded buffer do not exist on-site.
Rare, Threatened & Endangered Species
A formal request for an environmental review for rare, threatened, or endangered species on the property

was submitted to the Maryland Department of Natural Resources (DNR). A copy of the DNR request letter
dated January 28, 2025, can be found in Exhibit 4. No rare, threatened, or endangered specics were observed

while performing the critical area study field work.
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Steep Slopes

Steep slopes are defined as areas with greater than or equal to 25% slopes. The entire site is flat and does
not contain any steep slopes.

4. Existing Vegetative Cover

The subject property is comprised of a mowed/maintained field with scattered saplings that include white
oak (Quercus alba), eastern red cedar (Juniperus virginiana), and black locust (Robinia pseudo-acacia).
Additionally, a 41-inch diameter-at-breast height (DBH) southern red oak (Quercus falcata) exists near the
center of the property. Herbaceous vegetation is dominated by mowed grass species (Poa spp.), wild garlic
(Allium canadense), English ivy (Hedera helix), Japanese honeysuckle (Lonicera japonica), blackberry
(Rubus sp.), multiflora rose (Rosa multiflora), gill-over-the-ground (Glechoma hederacea), privet
(Ligustrum vulgare), and omamental tulip (Tulipa sp.).

S. Wildlife

No wildlife was observed during the site visit. The Maryland Department of Natural Resources has not
identified this site as having potential Forest Interior Dwelling Species (FIDS) habitat according MD
MERLIN Online.

6. Date of Field Work

March 7, 2024 — Michael J. Klebasko and Marius Flemmer, Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc.

WETLAND STUDIES AND SOLUTIONS, INC.

Michel O. 10—

Michael J. Klebasko, P.W.S.
Manager — Maryland Environmental Sciences

Dan Le Kites
Environmental Scientist

L:\_WSI0000000s\0000700\0000733\Admin\05-ENVR\Critical Area Study\Working\2025-01-29-Critical Area Report.docx
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STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT
WATER AND SCIENCE ADMINISTRATION
WETLANDS AND WATERWAYS PROTECTION PROGRAM
LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

AUTHORIZATION NUMBER:  24-NT-0244/202461563

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 13, 2025

EXPIRATION DATE: January 13, 2030

AUTHORIZED PERSON: Charles and Paula Dickerson
4810 Avery Road

Shady Side, MD 20764

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENVIRONMENT ARTICLE §5-503(a) AND §5-906(b), ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND,
COMAR 26.17.04, 26.23.01, AND 26.08.02 AND THE ATTACHED CONDITIONS OF AUTHORIZATION,

Charles and Paula Dickerson (“AUTHORIZED PERSON"), IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED BY THE WATER AND SCIENCE
ADMINISTRATION ("ADMINISTRATION") TO CONDUCT A REGULATED ACTIVITY IN A NONTIDAL WETLAND,
BUFFER, OR EXPANDED BUFFER, AND/OR TO CHANGE THE COURSE, CURRENT OR CROSS-SECTION OF WATERS
OF THE STATE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ATTACHED PLANS APPROVED BY THE ADMINISTRATION ON January
13, 2025 ("APPROVED PLAN") AND PREPARED BY DFI AND INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS DESCRIBED BELOW:

For the construction of a single-family home and its required infrastructure. The work involves clearing, grading and filling and will
result in permanent impacts to 769 square feet of emergent nontidal wetlands and 3,805 square feet of 25-foot nontidal wetland buffer.
and temporary impacts to 46 square feet of emergent nontidal wetlands and 1,477 square feet of 25-foot nontidal wetland buffer. The
project is located at 4812 Avery Road, Shady Side in Anne Arundel County.

MD Grid Coordinates: N 130894 / E 442983

BhathenFY elss?O

Heather L. Nelson
Program Manager
Wetlands and Waterways Protection Program

Attachments: Conditions of Authorization

cc: MDE Compliance Program
USACOE-Section Northern
Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc.-Michael Klebasko



THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS OF AUTHORIZATION APPLY TO ALL ACTIVITIES AUTHORIZED BY
AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 24-NT-0244/202461563

PAGE 2 of 4
1. Validity: Authorization is valid only for use by Authorized Person. Authorization may be transferred only with prior written

10.

1.

12.

approval of the Administration. In the event of transfer, transferee agrees to comply with all terms and conditions of
Authorization.

Initiation of Work, Modifications and Extension of Term: Authorized Person shall initiate authorized activities in waterways,
including streams and the 100-year nontidal floodplain, within two (2) years of the Effective Date of this Authorization or the
Authorization shall expire. [Annotated Code of Maryland, Environment Article §5-510(a)-(b) and Code of Maryland Regulations
26.17.04.12]. Authorized Person may submit written requests to the Administration for (a) extension of the period for initiation of
work, (b) modification of Authorization, including the Approved Plan, or, (c) not later than 45 days prior to Expiration Date, an
extension of term. Requests for modification shall be in accordance with applicable regulations and shall state reasons for
changes, and shall indicate the impacts on nontidal wetlands, streams, and the floodplain, as applicable. The Administration may
grant a request at its sole discretion. (Annotated Code of Maryland, Environment Article §5-510(c), and Code of Maryland
Regulations 26.17.04.12, and Annotated Code of Maryland, Environment Article §5-907 and Code of Maryland Regulations
26.23.02.07).

Responsibility and Compliance: Authorized Person is fully responsible for all work performed and activities authorized by this
Authorization shall be performed in compliance with this Authorization and Approved Plan. Authorized Person agrees that a
copy of the Authorization and Approved Plan shall be kept at the construction site and provided to its employees, agents and
contractors. A person (including Authorized Person, its employees, agents or contractors) who violates or fails to comply with
the terms and conditions of this Authorization, Approved Plan or an administrative order may be subject to penalties in
accordance with §5-514 and §5-911, Department of the Environment Article, Annotated Code of Maryland (2007 Replacement
Volume).

Failure to Comply: If Authorized Person, its employees, agents or contractors fail to comply with this Authorization or
Approved Plan, the Administration may, in its discretion, issue an administrative order requiring Authorized Person, its
employees, agents and contractors to cease and desist any activities which violate this Authorization, or the Administration may
take any other enforcement action available to it by law, including filing civil or criminal charges.

Suspension or Revocation: Authorization may be suspended or revoked by the Administration, after notice of opportunity for a
hearing, if Authorized Person: (a) submits false or inaccurate information in Permit application or subsequently required
submittals; (b) deviates from the Approved Plan, specifications, terms and conditions; (c) violates, or is about to violate terms and
conditions of this Authorization; (d) violates, or is about to violate, any regulation promulgated pursuant to Title 5, Department of
the Environment Article, Annotated Code of Maryland as amended; (e) fails to allow authorized representatives of the
Administration to enter the site of authorized activities at any reasonable time to conduct inspections and evaluations; (f) fails to
comply with the requirements of an administrative action or order issued by the Administration; or (g) does not have vested rights
under this Authorization and new information, changes in site conditions, or amended regulatory requirements necessitate
revocation or suspension.

Other Approvals: Authorization does not authorize any injury to private property, any invasion of rights, or any infringement of
federal, State or local laws or regulations, nor does it obviate the need to obtain required authorizations or approvals from other
State, federal or local agencies as required by law.

Site Access: Authorized Person shall allow authorized representatives of the Administration access to the site of authorized
activities during normal business hours to conduct inspections and evaluations necessary to assure compliance with this
Authorization. Authorized Person shall provide necessary assistance to effectively and safely conduct such inspections and
evaluations.

Inspection Notification: Authorized Person shall notify the Administration's Compliance Program at least five (5) days before
starting authorized activities and five (5) days after completion. For Allegany, Garrett, and Washington Counties, Authorized
Person shall call 301-689-1480. For Carroll, Frederick, Howard, Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties, Authorized Person
shall call 301-665-2850. For Baltimore City, Anne Arundel, Baltimore, Calvert, Charles, Harford and St. Mary’s Counties,
Authorized Person shall call 410-537-3510. For Caroline, Cecil, Dorchester, Kent, Queen Anne’s, Somerset, Talbot, Wicomico
and Worcester Counties, Authorized Person shall call 410-901-4020. If Authorization is for a project that is part of a mining site,
please contact the Land and Materials Administration’s Mining Program at 410-537-3557 at least five (5) days before starting
authorized activities and five (5) days after completion.

Sediment Control: Authorized Person shall obtain approval from the Anne Arundel County Soil Conservation District for a
grading and sediment control plan specifying soil erosion control measures. The approved grading and sediment control plan
shall be included in the Approved Plan, and shall be available at the construction site.

Best Management Practices During Construction: Authorized Person, its employees, agents and contractors shall conduct
anthorized activities in a manner consistent with the Best Management Practices specified by the Administration.

Disposal of Excess: Unless otherwise shown on the Approved Plan, all excess fill, spoil material, debris, and construction
material shall be disposed of outside of nontidal wetlands, nontidal wetlands buffers, and the 100-year floodplain, and in a
location and manner which does not adversely impact surface or subsurface water flow into or out of nontidal wetlands.
Temporary Staging Areas: Temporary construction trailers or structures, staging areas and stockpiles shall not be located
within nontidal wetlands, nontidal wetlands buffers, or the 100-year floodplain unless specifically included on the Approved Plan.
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13. Temporary Stream Access Crossings: Temporary stream access crossings shall not be constructed or utilized unless shown on
the Approved Plan. If temporary stream access crossings are determined necessary prior to initiation of work or at any time
during construction, Authorized Person, its employees, agents or contractors shall submit a written request to the Administration
and secure the necessary permits or approvals for such crossings before installation of the crossings. Temporary stream access
crossings shall be removed and the disturbance stabilized prior to completion of authorized activity or within one (1) year of
installation.

14. Discharge: Runoff or accumulated water containing sediment or other suspended materials shall not be discharged into waters of
the State unless treated by an approved sediment control device or structure.

15. Instream Construction Prohibition: To protect important aquatic species, motor driven construction equipment shall not be
allowed within stream channels unless on authorized ford crossings. Activities within stream channels are prohibited as
determined by the classification of the stream (COMAR 26.08.02.08): No In-Stream work is Authorized herein.

16. Instream Blasting: Authorized Person shall obtain prior written approval from the Administration before blasting or using
explosives in the stream channel.

17. Minimum Disturbanece: Any disturbance of stream banks, channel bottom, wetlands, and wetlands buffer anthorized by this
Authorization or Approved Plan shall be the minimum necessary to conduct permitted activities. All disturbed areas shall be
stabilized vegetatively no later than seven (7) days after construction is completed or in accordance with the approved grading or
sediment and erosion control plan.

18. Restoration of Construction Site: Authorized Person shall restore the construction site upon completion of authorized activities.
Undercutting, meandering or degradation of the stream banks or channel bottom, any deposition of sediment or other materials,
and any alteration of wetland vegetation, soils, or hydrology, resulting directly or indirectly from construction or authorized
activities, shall be corrected by Authorized Person as directed by the Administration.

19. Mitigation: Authorized Person shall mitigate for the loss of 769 square feet of emergent nontidal wetland by creating the
equivalent of at least 769 square feet of emergent nontidal wetland. This mitigation, required due to the location of the project
within the Critical Area, has been satisfied through the use of 769 square feet of nontidal wetland credit from the Peige Wetland

Mitigation Bank.

FEDERALLY MANDATED STATE AUTHORIZATIONS

The State of Maryland issued a Water Quality Certification to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers for projects receiving federal
authorization under the Maryland State Programmatic General Permit, Regional General Permit for Chesapeake Bay Total Maximum
Daily Load (TMDL) Activities and non-suspended Nationwide Permits. In addition, as applicable, this Authorization constitutes the
State’s concurrence with the Applicant’s certification that the activities authorized herein are consistent with the Maryland Coastal
Zone Management Program, as required by Section 307 of the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended. Activities in the
following counties are not subject to the Maryland Coastal Zone Management requirement: Allegany, Carroll, Frederick, Garrett,
Howard, Montgomery, and Washington,

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS AUTHORIZATION

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers has reviewed this activity and:

_X_ Granted authorization under the Maryland State Programmatic General Permit (MDSPGP-7), as a Category A (activity (A-e(1)).
The terms and conditions of the MDSPGP-6 as outlined in the documents found on the Maryland Department of the Environment’s
website, https://mde.maryland.gov/programs/Water/Wetlandsand Waterways/Pages/MDSPGP6_conditions.aspx , should be followed
when performing the authorized work, or

__ Will issue a Category B authorization or Individual Permit directly to the Authorized Person
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5)
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10)

11)

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR WORKING IN
NONTIDAL WETLANDS, WETLAND BUFFERS,
WATERWAYS AND 100-YEAR NONTIDAL FLOODPLAINS

No excess fill, construction material, or debris shall be stockpiled or stored in nontidal wetlands, nontidal
wetland buffers, waterways, or the 100-year floodplain.

Place materials in a location and manner which does not adversely impact surface or subsurface water flow
into or out of nontidal wetlands, nontidal wetland buffers, waterways, or the 100-year nontidal floodplain.
Do not use the excavated material as backfill if it contains waste metal products, unsightly debris, toxic
material, or any other deleterious substance. If additional backfill is required, use clean material free of waste
metal products, unsightly debris, toxic material, or any other deleterious substance.

Place heavy equipment on mats or suitably operate the equipment to prevent damage to nontidal wetlands,
nontidal wetland buffers, waterways, or the 100-year nontidal floodplain.

Repair and maintain any serviceable structure or fill so there is no permanent loss of nontidal wetlands,
nontidal wetland buffers, or waterways, or permanent modification of the 100-year floodplain in excess of
that lost under the originally authorized structure or fill.

Rectify any nontidal wetlands, wetland buffers, waterways, or 100-year nontidal floodplain temporarily
impacted by any construction.

All stabilization in the nontidal wetland and nontidal wetland buffer shall consist of the following species:
Annual Ryegrass (Lolium multiflorum), Millet (Setaria italica), Barley (Hordeum sp.), Oats (Uniola sp.),
and/or Rye (Secale cereale). These species will allow for the stabilization of the site while also allowing for
the voluntary revegetation of natural wetland species. Other non-persistent vegetation may be acceptable,
but must be approved by the Nontidal Wetlands and Waterways Division. Kentucky 31 fescue shall not be
utilized in wetland or buffer areas. The area should be seeded and mulched to reduce erosion after
construction activities have been completed.

After installation has been completed, make post-construction grades and elevations the same as the original
grades and elevations in temporarily impacted areas.

To protect aquatic species, in-stream work is prohibited as determined by the classification of the stream:

Use I waters: In-stream work shall not be conducted during the period March 1 through June 15,

inclusive, during any year.
Use III waters: In-stream work shall not be conducted during the period October 1 through April

30, inclusive, during any year.
Use IV waters: In-stream work shall not be conducted during the period March 1 through

May 31, inclusive, during any year.

Stormwater runoff from impervious surfaces shall be controlled to prevent the washing of debris into the

waterway.
Culverts shall be constructed and any riprap placed so as not to obstruct the movement of aquatic species,

unless the purpose of the activity is to impound water.
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January 28, 2025

VIA E-Mail: lori.bvrne@maryland.gov

Ms. Lori Byrne

Maryland Department of Natural Resources
Wildlife and Heritage Division, E-1

Tawes State Office Building

580 Taylor Avenue

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: 4812 Avery Road, Anne Arundel County, Maryland

Dear Ms. Byme:

I am formally requesting an environmental review for State and/or Federally-listed rare, threatened,
or endangered species on the above referenced 0.12-acre residential lot located at 4812 Avery Road, in
Shady Side, Anne Arundel County, Maryland. Currently, the site is currently comprised of a
mowed/maintained field with scattered trees. The location of the property is depicted on the attached
vicinity map. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc.

Dan Le Kites
Environmental Technician

L:\_WSI0000000s\0000700\0000733\Admin\05-ENVR\Critical Area Study\RTE Request\2025-01-28-RTE Request Letter.docx
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FCLLOWING INTIAL SCiL NNSTURBANCES DR REDISTURBANCE, RERMANENT OR TEMPORARY STABILIZATION SHALL BE
COMPLETED WITHIN THAEE CALENDAR DAYS FOR THE SURFAE OF ALL PERIMETER CONTROLS, OIKES, SWALES,
DITCHES, PERIMETER SLOPES, AND ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 3 HORIZONTAL T3 | VERTICAL (3:1) ANB SEVEN DAYS
FOR ALL GTHER DISTURBED OR GRADED AREAS ON THE PROJECT SITE.

1. PERMANENT SEEDING:
A SOILTESTS: UME AND FERTILIZER WILL BE APPLIED PER SOM. TESTS RESULTS FOR SITES GREATER THAN 5 ACRES,

S0l TESTS WL BE DONE AT COMPLETION OF WITIAL ROUGH GRADING OF. AG RECOVMENDED BY THE SEDIMENT
GONTROL INSPECTOR. RATES AND ANALYSES WAL BE PROVIDED T0 THE GRADING INSFECTOR AS WELL 4S THE

OCCURRENCE OF ACID SULFATE SOILS (GRAYISH BLACK COLOR) WILL REQUAE COVERING WITH A MINIMUM OF 12
WCHES GF CLEAN SOIL WITH 6 INCHES MINMUM CAPFING OF TGP SCAL NO STUCKPILING OF MATERIAL 1S ALLOWED, |&
HEECED, SOKL TESTS SHOULD' BE DONE BEFORE AND AFTER A 6WEEK (NGUBATION PERICO T ALLDW GXIGATIGN OF

conpimons ane:

A SOIL PH SHALL BE BETWEEN 5.0 AND 7.0,

& SOLUBLESA T STALBELESS AN ShoPatra PERMULION (PPN

. THE SOIL SHALL CONTAIN LESS THAN 40% CLAY GUT ENGUGH FINE GRAINED MATERIAL {> 30% SILT PLUS CLAY) TO
PAOVIDE THE CAPACITY TO HOLD A MODERATE AVOUNT OF MOISTURE, AN EXCEFTION IS ¥ LOVEGRASS OR
S5ECIA ESPEDELAIS 10 BE PLANTED, THEN A SNDY SGIL (< 0% SILT PLUS GLAY] WOULD BE ACCEPTABLE.

WEIBHT.
SPACE 10 PERMIT ADEQUATE ROOT PENETRATION.

iOT BE MET BY SOILY ON SITE, ADDING TOPSOIL IS REQUIRED (1 ACCORDANCE WITH THE
STANDARD' AND SFECIFICATION FDR SOIL PREPARATION, TOPSOILING AND. SOIL. AMENDMENTS FROM THE 2073
MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEOWMENT CONTROL OR AMENDMENTS MAGE
AS RECOMMENDED 5Y A CERTFIED AGRONGHIST.

B, SEEO6ED PREPARATION. AREA TO BE SEEDED BHALL BE LOOSE AND FRIABLE TO A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 3.5 INCHES,
THE TOP LAVER SHALL BE (GGSENED BY RAING, DISKING OR OTHER ACGEPTABLE MEANS BEFORE SEEOING OCOURS,
EOR SITES LESS THAN 5 ACRES. APPLY 100 POUNDS DOLOMITIC LIMESTONE AND 21 POUNDS OF 101010 FERTILZER
BER 000 SOUARE FEET. HARRGW OR DISK LIME AND FERTILZER INTO THE SO1L TG & CEPTH GF AT LEAST 35 INGHES
ON SLOPES FLATTER THAN 3.1,

G, BEEDING: ARPLY 5.6 POUNDS PER, 100 SQUARE FEET OF TALL FESCUE BETWEEN FEBRUATY | AND APRIL 30 GR
BETWEEN ALGUST 15 AND OCTOBER 31, APPLY SEED UNIFORMLY ON A MOIST FIRM SEEOBED WITH A CYCLONE SEEDER,
CULTIPACKAR SEEDER OR HYDROSEEDER (SLURRY INCLUDES SEEDS AND FERTILIZER, RECOMMENGED ON STEEP.
SLOPLS ONLY). MAXIMUM SEED OEPTH SHOLAD BE % INCH I GLAYEY SOILS AND JINGH N SANGY SOILS WHEN LSING

HE FYDROSEEDER METHOD. IRRIGATE WHERE NECESSARY TO 8UBPORT ADEQUATE GROWTH UNTIL.
YEGETATONIS FIRMLY ESTABLISHED. IF OTHER SRED MUXES ARE 10 BE USED, SELECT FROM TAELE B3 AND 85 0F THE
2091 MARYLANO STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SGY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL,

D, MULCHING: MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALl SEEDED AREAS IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEOING. DURING THE TIE
PERIO0B WHEN SEEDING IS NOT PERMITTED, MULCH SHALL GE ASPLIED IMMEDIATELY AFTER GRADING, MULCH SHALL
UNSOTIED, UNCHoP Al OF 2 TONS PER ACRE OR 90 POUNDS PER 1060

SETBACKS FOR R-1 ZONING
TeEvo

RO B 4

REAR &
S0€ BRL 15
‘CORNER SIDE BRL 40"

SonE ez
NOTE:
1-ALL LOTS AND SURROUNDING PROPERTIES ARE WELL AND PUBLIC SEWER,
[ THE SITZ 1S WITHIN THE GRITICAL AREA LOA.
S L LTS S SuRROA NOTE: CERTIFICATION NOTE:
GROADWATER). TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HERECH 15 ARIAL TOPD 2017 WHICH DFIHEREBY CERTIES THAT THE
4. AVERY ROAD IS NOT A SCENIG OR HISTORIC ROAD, 18 IN NAD 83. THESE PLANS WERE PREPARED USING THE LOCATION OF FEATURES SHOWN OM
5 ALLLOTS AND SURROUNDING PROPERTES ARE I\ R-1 ZOKING, BOUNDARY SURVEY PREPARED BY DA (N FEBRUARY 2056, THE RESOURCE AP HAS BEEN HELD LIRSy

ST 13 NOT WITHIS Ay BOO OFVONAGE ARLAS OR IAPACT AREAD NOWTISAL WETLANOS WERE FIZLD OCATED VERIFIED, RS
7.THE CLOSET WATERLINE 1 29,697 AWAY I MONARGH DIVE,
OWNER / DEVELOPER: REVISIONS

DESIGNED [
ey gl e ENGINEERS-SURVEYORS-PLANNERS
2007 GASSIDY COURT |
POI CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS
INT OF ROCKS DRAWN — — -97 BUSINESS PARK I
ey — 1127 BENFIELD BLVD, SUITE K
AVERYGOCDWINGHOTMAIL COM [CHECKED - MILLERSVILLE, MD 21108
WWW.DFIENGINEERING.COM
APPROVED

dae |

IIDEVELDF'MENT FACILITATORS INC,

443-308-2100 FAX 443-308-2108

TTH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS / RESOURGE MAPPING DETAIL & SOILS MAP
VARIANCE PLAN
4812 AVERY ROAD
HOPKINS COVE, PART OF LOT 3 AND LOT 4
ZOMNG R-
TAX MAP 55, BLOCK 11, PARCEL 604

SCALE: AS SHOWN DATE: JANUARY, 2026 4
21p CoDE: 20784

2018 VEGETATIVE ESTABLISHMENT

E. SECURING STRAW MULCH: STRAW MULCH SHALL BE SECURED INMEDIATELY FOLLOWING MULCH APPLICATION TO
MINIZE MOVEMENT BY VAND OR WATER. THE FQLLOWING METHODS ARE PERMTTED:

L UBE A MULCHANGHOIING TODL WHICH IS DESIGNED TO PUNCH AND AXCHOR MULGH NTO THE SOIL SURFACE TO A
MANMUM DEPTH OF 2 INCHES. THIS 1S THE MOST EFEECTIVE METHOD FOR SECURING MULGH, HOWEVER, 11 15
LITED TO RELATIVELY FLAT AREAS WHERE EQUIFMENT CAN OPERATE SAFELY,

1, ¥OOD CELLULOSE RBERMAY BE USED FOR ANCHORING STRAW, ABPLY THE FIBER BINDER AT ANET DAY WEIGHT
‘OF 750 FOUNDS PER ACRE. IF MIXED WITH WATER, USE 50 POUNDS OF WaOD CELLULOSE FIBER PER 100 GALLONS

M, LIOUD BIROERS MAY BE USED. APPLY AT HIGHER RATES AT THE EDGES WHERE WID CATCHES MULCH, BUCH AS 1N
YALLEYS AND ON CRESTS OF BLOPES, THE REMAINDER OF THE AREA SHOLLD APPEAR UNFORM AFTER BINDER
APPUICATION, BINDERS UISTED IN THE 2011 TANDARDS AND SPEGIFICATIONS FOR SOIL ERGSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL OR APPROVED EQUAL SHALL BE APFLIED AT RATES AEGOMMENDED 8Y THE MANUFAGTURERS,

W, IGHTWEIGHT PLASTIC NETTING MAY BE USED TO SECURE MULCH. THE NETTING WILL BE STAPLED TO THE OROUND
'ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIGNS,

2 TEMPORARY SEEDING.

LiME: 106 POUNDS OF DOLOMITIC LIVESTONE PER 1,000 SOUARE FEET.

FERTILIZER: 15 POUNDS OF 10-10.10 PER 1,00 SQUARE FEET.

SEED: PERENNIAL RYE - INDS FER 1,000 SOUARE FEET (FEBRUARY 1 THROUGH APRIL 30 GR AUGUST 15
THRQUGH OCTOBER 311,
MLLET- D.62PGLINGS PER 1,600 SOUARE KEET{MAY 1 THROUGH AUGUST 18}
MULCH; SAME AS 1 0 AND E ABGVE,

2,10 FILLS MAY BE PLACED GN FROZCN GROUND. ALL FILL 19 TO BE PLAGED IN ARPROXIMATELY HORIZONTAL LAYERS.
UAYER LANG A LOOSE THICKNESS OF NOT MORE THAN 8 INGHES. ALL COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE I
BNE ARUKDEL COUNTY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION AS WELL AS THE A COUNTY DESION

AND STANOARD DETALS. FILLS FOR POND EMBANKMENTS SHALL BE COMPACTED AS PER MO 178 CONSTRUCTION
SPECIFICATIONS. ALL GTHER FILLS SHALL BE COMPACTED SUFFICIENTLY 501 AS 10 BE STABLE AND PREVENT EROSION

&)
SLIPPAGE.

4. PERMANENT S60:
INSTALLATION OF 500 SHOULD FOLLOW PERMANENT sEEveED 50D SHALL BE AS
SECTION (0} AROVE. PERMANENT SOD IS 10 G TALL FESCUE, STATE APPROVED S0D: UME AND FERTILIZER PER
PERMANENT SEFDING BFEGIFICATIONS ANO LIGHTLY IRRIGATE SOIL PRIGR YO LAYING 50D, SOG 1S 10 BE LAID ON THE
Nl IKTS ARE TG 6E STAGGERED BETWEEN ROWS.
URE L. ALL SLOPES STEEPER THAN 01 AS SHOWN. &
‘ROVED EROSION CONTROL NETTING, ADDITIGNAL WATERING FOR

ESTABUSHMENT MAY BE REQUIRED. SOD IS NOT 70 BE INSTALLED ON FROZEN GROUND. 50D SHALL NoO
RALSELANTED WHER WEASTURE COATENT 10KY Rt WET) ANDIOR, EXTREME TEGPERATURE My ADVERSELY ACTECT
113 SURVIVAL 1N THE ABSENCT OF ADEQUATE RAINFALL IRFIGATION SHOULD BE PERFORMED TO ENSURE

SHMENT

S MINING OPERATIONS:
SEGIENT CONTHOL PLANS FOR MINING OPERATIONS MUST INCLUOE THE FOLLOWING SEEDING DATES AND MIXTURES:
FOR SEECANG DATES OF FEBRUARY 1 THROUGH APRR. 30 AND AUGUST 15 THROLIGH OCTOBER 31, USE SECD MIXTURE
OF TALL FESCUZ AT THE RATE OF 2 POUNDS PER 1,000 SGUARE FEET ANO SERICEA LESPEDEZA AT THE MINIMUN RATE
GF 0.5 FOUNDS PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET.

§,TOPSOIL SHALL BE APPLIED AS PER  TOPSOILING, AND
JUENDUENTS FROM VHE 2011 MARYLAND STADARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOfL EROSION AND SEDIMENT

7. USE OF THESE VEGETATWE ESTABLSHVENT SPECIFICATIONS DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE PERMITTEE OR
TOR FRGM MEETING ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH [N THE 2011 MARYLAND STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FQR SCIL ERGSION AND SEDIMERT CONTROL.
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT DETAIL
SCALEA"=30"

SITE CALCULATIONS

SOILS (810 5,071 $F, /D12 AT,
LDASQT1 SF./ 812 AC.

SROPOSEDLOT COVERAGE
PR, HOUSE 1,280 SF.
PR, DRIVEWAY 409 57,
o8, SIOEWALK 32 57,
PR, DECKNOT LOT COVERAGE) 217 57,
TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE
FORLDA)
1,692 SF. 104 AC,
(33,38% OF THE SITE}
PERMITTED LOT COVERAGE FOR {LDA) (25%: + 800 §F)
17685,
TOTAL STRUGTURAL LOT COVERAGE
{HOVSE & DECK) 1,477 SF.

STRUCTURAL PERMAITTED LOT COVERAGE PER Rl
(28411268 5F.

EX. WOODS ON SITE6.038 SF,
[109.90% OF

NG
TOTAL GLEARING §,892 SF.
PERMITTED CLEARING {ON SITE} € 53¢ 5F.

WETLANDS (ONSITE) 769 SF.
WETLANDS DISTURBANCE (ONSITE) 76 SF,

WETLANDS BUFFER (ONSITE) 3,619 SF.
WETLANDS BUFFER DISTURBANGE (ONSITE) 9618 SF

WETLANDS OSTURBANCE (OFFSITE] 46 SF,
WETLANDS BUFFER DISTURBANCE (OFFSITE) 1242 SF.

OTAL WETLANDS DISTURBANCE 835 SF.
‘TOTAL WETLANDS BUFF ER DISTURBANCE 4 861 SF.

TOTAL DISTURBANGE 8497 SF./ .15 AC
N EXISTING USE: VACANT LOT
PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELUNG
THE SITE 15 WITHIN THE CRITICAL AREA LDA

PROPOSED HE(GHT: 70 BE DETERMINED FROM
CONSTRUETION Fssit

ca s e G

BEFORE YOU DIG!

N 3z v
3
v oyt SEDIMENT AND CONTROL DETAIL FOR 4 | %ﬁ. i
PROPOSED CONDITIONS & bt oot Lanaen e
SCALE 20 :‘ i35 v Hosg Y
il kD SOE 30764
a e 5o “Be
e I 407- -5
s [
NOTE:
TOPOORAPHY SHOWN HEREON IS AZRIAL TORO 2017 WHICH \
IS IN NAD 83. THESE PLANS WERE PREPARED USMO THE
BGUNDARY SURVEY PREPARED BY GFI IN FEBRUARY 2024,
NOR-UIDAL WETLANDS WERE FIELD LOGATED.
OWNER / DEVELOPER: N REVISIONS SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN / DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT FLAN
AVERY GDODWIN DESIGNED M8 otas oy T gy DESCRIPTION s - Py — ] VARIANCE PLAN
2007 CASSIDY COURT
POINT OF ROCKS. DRAWN as| otzs K CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS 4812 AVERY ROAD
mLAND. 21777 e dets. ll 1127 BENFIELD BLVD, SUITE K HOPKINS COVE, PART OF LOT 3 AND LOT 4
AVERYGOCDWINBHOTMAIL.COM CHECKED o8 MILLERSVILLE, MD 21108 ING R-1
i / WWW.DFIENGINEERING.COM ok AP 60, BLOCK {1, PARCEL S04
STA 01425 o " SCALE" AS SHOWN DATE: JANUARY, 2025
—— e |DEVELOPMENT FACILITATORS INC.  443-308-2100 FAX £43-308-2108 ZIP CODE: 20764
- 7TH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAKD
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STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT
WATER AND SCIENCE ADMINISTRATION
WETLANDS AND WATERWAYS PROTECTION PROGRAM

MODIFICATION OF AUTHORIZATION

AUTHORIZATION NUMBER: 24-NT-0244/202461563

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2025
EXPIRATION DATE: January 13, 2030
AUTHORIZED PERSON: Avery Goodwin

2007 Cassidy Court
Point of Rocks, MD 21777

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENVIRONMENT ARTICLE §3-503(a) AND §5-906(a), ANNOTATED
CODE OF MARYLAND, COMAR 26.17.04, 26.23.01 AND 26.08.02, NONTIDAL WETLANDS &
WATERWAYS LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 24-NT-0244/202461563, ISSUED TO
Avery Goodwin, ("AUTHORIZED PERSON"), IS HEREBY MODIFIED BY THE WATER AND
SCIENCE ADMINISTRATION ("ADMINISTRATION") AS DESCRIBED BELOW:

To modify the Authorization as follows:
(1) To change the Authorized Person from Charles and Paula Dickerson to Avery Goodwin as shown

above: and.
(2) To modifv the Impact Plates and Final Grading. Erosion and Sediment Control Plans as shown

herein.

THIS MODIFICATION SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF NONTIDAL WETLANDS &
WATERWAYS LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 24-NT-0244/202461563. ALL OTHER
CONDITIONS AND ELEMENTS OF THE AUTHORIZATION REMAIN IN EFFLCT.

T L
N a‘k{”!'

[
S

Heather L. Nelson
Program Manager
Wetlands and Waterways Protection Program

ce: Michael Kleabsko (Wetlands Studies and Solutions)
MDE Compliance Program
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4812 AVERY ROAD
IMPACT EXHIBIT

PLANS AS APPLICABLE TO IMPACTS TO WATERS OF THE U.S.

Shady
Couc /™,

_NMAWW

by t
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-W anit:m iy

ot

Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc.
1137 Benfield Boulevard, Suife L
Millersville, Maryland 21108

(Phone) 410-672-5390 (Fax) 410-672-5993

Waters of the U.S.

W'ia“‘ k { pathd I-_,Ily Cove ,v"‘
o, Tln sy
W ce SITE =
Mard) L | y Qa\ j
4
r; d L 5\ %e .-\-Ps 5;17 ”” @
e rwgf@-f 7
‘\ d m I
i
Bu ui:' )| %}L - ;{é?
%
) 17 -
7/ 457
A] F
PLANS APPROVED BY: /A tk . -
%
.,;‘:-‘&-‘ ”/’J
. . =i A
D“TE'JH——«&L"‘ Zgﬁmm PEOPLE
PERMITTED USE NUMBER: 20711184
WATER AND SCIENCE ADMINISTRATION
NONTIDAL WETLANDS AND WATERWAYS DIVISION VICINITY MAP
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVI nmmm‘ =2,000
AYINT-Q24Y (2024 €[ 5E MARY OF PERMANENT IMPACTS
Wetland 100-year Floodplain Waters of U.S.
Impact Buffer
of of of Net CY Fill o
SHEET 3 769 3,805 0 0 0
Total] 769 3,806 0 0 0
SUMMARY OF TEMPORARY IMPACTS
Wetland st 100-year Flcodplain Waters of U.8.
o of o Net CY Fill " of
SHEET 3 45 1,477 0 0 0 0
Total] 46 1,417 0 0 0 0
Applicant: 4812 AVERY ROAD
psicocanh VICINITY MAP AND
assidy Court i )
Point of Rocks, MD 21777 IMPACT SUMMARY
Agenc Proposed Impacts to Nontidal | pate: SEPT. 27, 2024, REV. JAN 16,

2025

ANNE ARUNDEL County, Maryland

Scale: N/A | Sheet: 1 of 3
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TOPOGRAPHY, SITE BOUNDARY AND SITE D\ESIGN ROVIDED BY DFI, WAS USED AS A BASE FOR E
THIS EXHIBIT.

ppicant: 4812 AVERY ROAD -
Avely Goodivin OVERALL EXHIBIT
2007 Cassidy Court

Poin{ of Rocks, MD 21777

gb?/?ttlénd Studies and Solutions, Inc. Prop osed lmp acts to Nontidal Date: SEPT. 27, 2024, REV. JAN 16,
1131 Benfield Boulevard, Suite L Waters of the U.S. 2025

Mo, M O wis72.5053 | ANNE ARUNDEL County, Maryland | Scale: 1" = 60° | Sheet: 2 of 3
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LEGEND

PROPOSED LIMIT OF
l DISTURBANCE

PROPOSED TEMPORARY
IMPACTS TO WETLANDS

z." PROPOSED PERMANENT

IMPACTS TO WETLANDS
| PROPOSED TEMPORARY
IMPACTS TO WETLAND BUFFER
[T 7] PROPOSED PERMANENT
IMPACTS TO WETLAND BUFFER
25-FOOT NONTIDAL WETLAND
i NONTIDAL WETLAND
L
by

BUFFER
N ~

"\(4\_/ « e S —
TOPOGRAPHY, SITE BOUNDARY AND SITE "'~
DESIGN PROVIDED BY DFI, WAS USEDAS A” 77" o
BASE FOR THIS EXHIBIT. * “« J

WY

b S

C

Applicant:

Avery Goodwin

2007 Cassidy Court

Point of Rocks. MD 21777

Agent:
Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc.
1131 Benfield Boulevard. Suite L
Millersville, Maryland 21108

(Phone) 410-672-5990 (Fax) 410-672-5993

4812 AVERY ROA

Proposed Impacts to Nontidal
Waters of the U.S.

ANNE ARUNDEL County, Maryland

IMPACT EXHIBIT

Date: SEPT. 27, 2024, REV. JAN 16,
2025

Scale: 1"=20" | Sheet: 3 of 3
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OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE (2025-0012-P)

DATE OF MEETING: _2/14/2025

P&Z STAFF: Donnie Dyott, Kelly Krinetz
APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: _Candice Bateman (DFI) EMAIL: _candice@dfiengineering.com

SITE LOCATION: _4812 Avery Road, Shady Side LOT SIZE: _5,071 SE_ ZONING: _R1

CA DESIGNATION: _LDA BMA: _NA__ or BUFFER: _NA APPLICATION TYPE: _Setbacks, Cov by Struct,

The applicant proposes to develop the site with a single-family detached dwelling and associated facilities. The
proposal would require variances to all four R1 setbacks and will require a variance to exceed the allowable coverage
by structures in the R1 District. The proposal appears to comply with the critical area lot coverage requirement. The
applicant argues that the lot is severely undersized for the R1 District and that there is no possibility of complying
with the setbacks or coverage by structures requirements.

COMMENTS

The Critical Area Team commented that they have no objection to the setback variance, however, based on the fact
that the majority of the lot is wetland or wetland buffer, the applicant must be able to address all SWM and
environmental regulations in order to obtain a permit. Since both of these factors could require the applicant to
reduce the size of the structure/coverage on site, the variance requests could be considered premature at this time.

Zoning Administration Section: The site plan will need to label the existing and proposed height of the dwelling as
well as the number of stories as this is required information. The applicant should provide additional justification on
how this house size represents the minimum necessary as the letter simply states that it is because the lot size is so
small. The applicant should explore or explain why a smaller dwelling would not represent the minimum necessary
relief.

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT

Section 18-16-201 (b) Pre-filing meeting required. Before filing an applicatian for a variance, special exception, or to change a zoning district, to change or remove
a critical area classification, or for a variance in the critical area or bog protection area, an applicant shall meet with the Office of Planning and Zoning to review a
pre-file concept plan or an administrative site plan. For single lot properties, the owner shall prepare a simple site plan as a basis for determining what can be
done under the provisions of this Code to avoid the need for a variance.

#** A preliminary plan checklist is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas and for all new single-family dwellings. A stormwater
management plan that satisfies the requirements of the County Procedures Manual is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas OR
disturbing 5,000 square feet or more. State mandates require a developer of land provide SWM to control new development runoff from the start of the
development process.

Section 18-16-301 (c ) Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of evidence and the
burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence.

A variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes affirmative findings that the
applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305. Comments made on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended
to represent support or approval of the variance request.





